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MISSION STATEMENT

To provide shareholders with a reasonable return on their investment in the very
early years of operation and continuing into the future.

To provide an efficient, effective, competitive and reliable level of service to our
customers.

To successfully implement Omanisation and employ the maximum number of
Omanis in the organisation.

To provide a safe and environmentally sound work place for our employees and
vendors.

To make a significant contribution to the economic growth and development of Port
Salalah, the Dhofar region and the Sultanate of Oman.
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Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I

welcome you to the seventh Annual General

Meeting of your company and take great

pleasure in presenting the annual report along

with the audited accounts for the year ended

December 31, 2004.

World container trade witnessed strong

growth of 12% during year 2004 and is

expected to remain at

healthy levels of over 10%

during Year 2005.  

As 2004 began to unfold,

these extraordinary growth

patterns became evident and

posed a challenge to Salalah

Port Services, which was

already operating at full

capacity. Our track record

of being a highly

productive Port was put to

test when we had to

handle higher volumes

with capacity limitations.

Your management quickly

reacted to this situation

and handled volumes of

18% over its installed

capacity during July 2004.

Whilst this had a temporary

impact on our productivity

levels, it reinforced our faith

in our workforce that they

can face tougher

challenges and manage

difficult situations. Our

productivity levels reached

back to 30 moves an hour

by the fourth quarter of the year. While quick

short term measures were put

in place to tide over the

situation successfully, we

worked closely with the Ministry

of Transport and

Communication on additional

capacity through the

development of Berth 30 and

DIRECTOR’S
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31, created more paved

area for RTG’s in current

yard and placed orders

for the purchase of eight

additional rubber tired

gantry cranes and other yard equipment. This

would improve our annual port capacity to 2.9

Million TEU’s by the third quarter of the year

2005, up from 2.3 Million TEUs of December,

2004.

Long term capacity expansion plans in Berth

5 and 6 along with the construction of a new

break-water was tendered by the Ministry of

Transportation and Communication and we

are reasonably confident of its completion by

the end of the year 2006 as the delay would

lead to a capacity crunch and loss of

opportunities for the Port of Salalah. This will

increase the port capacity to 3.7 Million

TEU’s. Your company will invest around USD

80 million into this project,

through secured financing

but without raising

additional equity.   

In 2004 volumes registered strong growth

with 11% in Container Terminal and 14% in

General Cargo Terminal. Our financial

performance makes year 2004 the 8th year

consecutive year of revenue growth.  As

revenues rose by 11%, to RO 24.619 Million,

net profit for the year before tax amounted to

RO 4.8 Million against RO 4.1 Million of year

2003 – an improvement of 17% over 2003.

Current year’s fiscal performance is after

accounting for extraordinary items amounting

to RO 1.1 Million which included the costs for

dry docking of tugs, upfront fees for

refinancing of existing and additional loans,

and payment for the physical modeling of the



Port development plans.

Previous years net profit

had RO 1.0 Million as

extra-ordinary costs

pertaining to the unrealized

loss on interest rate swap.  

Our net profit after tax amounted to RO 3.6

Million for the year 2004 against

RO 4.1 Million for the year 2003.  This drop

is due to the provision of RO 1.2 Million

towards deferred tax liability out of which

RO 460,000 pertains to year 2004 and the

balance to prior periods.

Our Local National Talent

enhancement program,

which began two years

ago is successfully being

implemented and we today have two of our

local nationals working abroad as a part of a

cross postings program. We have over the

period earned the reputation of being a

successful port and today we are offering our

expertise in training personnel from Brunei,

China, Egypt and Jordan.  While this is an

achievement to be proud of, we are aware

that as we continue to increase in size, we
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need to formalize and focus on one of the

most important component of our vision –

development of our people.  We are

committed in encouraging our employees to

learn and develop so that they can become

leaders with a passion to make a difference.    

We announced a leadership change during

early 2005. Jack Helton who served as the

Chief Executive Officer of your company has

been elected to head the new West and

Central Asia regional office of APM Terminals

based in Oman. Jack Helton in his 8 years of
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service has accomplished the transformation

of a project into a world class facility.  He has

been instrumental in creating a strong brand

called “Port of Salalah”. I on behalf of all the

Board members thank him for the invaluable

efforts he has put in your company.  Your

company would continue

to have the benefit of his

wise counsel as an

advisor to the Board of

Directors. The board of

directors have elected

Tiemen Meester as the

Chief Executive Officer of

the company. Tiemen has

had an enviable track

record with AP Moller

–Maersk and we are

proud to have

someone of his

caliber to take

over the reins

from Jack.

With time, our

A N N U A L R E P O R T 2 0 0 4



vision has grown and we are confident that

Tiemen has the right qualities to take this

company to greater heights.

It gives me great pleasure on behalf of the

Board of Directors to recommend to the

shareholders for approval of a dividend

distribution of 10% on the paid up equity

capital of the company aggregating to RO

1,798,374.

The outlook for container trade growth in the

region is bright and Port of Salalah is well

positioned to capture

more volumes

from new and

existing 

customers. We are ambitious that Port of

Salalah should grow faster then the market

and we have the support of our customers,

the shipping lines.   The realization of this

vision hinges on our ability to accelerate

capacity expansion, elevate our operations

excellence even further and create a truly

rewarding, recognized environment for our

employees to

work. In this

context Port

of Salalah 



will in the year 2005 work closely with

Government and its shareholders, to pursue

avenues to develop additional terminal

capacity sequentially after berths 5 and 6 are

completed. 

On behalf of the Board of Directors and the

shareholders of the company I would like to

express our

sincere 

appreciation and gratitude to His Majesty

Sultan Qaboos Bin Said, for his strategic

vision, leadership and continued support

without which it would not have been possible

to establish and maintain a world class Port.

I sincerely appreciate the support of the

Government, our customers, contractors,

suppliers and the sincerity and diligence of

our employees.

Abdul Aziz Ali Al Shanfari

Chairman
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This discussion summarizes the significant

factors affecting the financial results of the

company for the year 2004. These

discussions should be read in conjunction

with the Director’s Report and Audited

Financial Statements.

Industry Review

The global container trade remained strong

during the year 2004 after

an excellent recovery in

year 2003. Asia to Europe

trade, the world’s second

largest container trade

lane, has claimed

significant increase in

vessel tonnage during

year 2004 and this trend is

likely to  continue for

another 3-4 years. 

The container market in

the Middle East and India

Sub Continent region

registered a growth of

20.2% during 2004 against

18.2% of 2003.  This

healthy growth resulted in

Port congestions in the

region spurring major

terminal investments. In this

regard Port of Salalah and

two of UAE ports have

taken the lead while in India

several new investments

were approved and

awarded recently. 

Vessels with a nominal

capacity of 9,000 TEU’s

were deployed during

2004 and this trend of

larger vessels will continue

in future. Container

terminals with a tradition of

high performance will

undergo a test of their

ability to handle the

increase in ship’s size and

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSIONM
RR

ANAGEMENT DISCUSSION
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volumes. Carriers have however already

voiced their concern in Europe similar to the

U.S. that ports cannot cope with the next

vessel generation.

The global supply/demand balance is

expected to be firmer in year 2005 when

compared to year 2004 and freight rates are

likely to further increase but are fast

approaching their peak. This could trigger an

additional pressure on performance and

costs.  Our success will continue to depend

on our ability to cater to the increasing need

of high performance.

Operations Review

Container Terminal (CT)

Container Volumes throughput at the Port of

Salalah for the year 2004 stood at 2.229
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Million TEUs as against 2 Million TEUs for the

year 2003, representing a growth of 11 %.

Most of this growth has been fuelled by the

increase of volumes from Maersk Sealand

which negated the impact of loss of volumes

on account of network changes initiated by

China Shipping.  

The first three quarters of the year

2004 reflected strong growth of

volumes over 2003 and the Port

began to operate at near capacity

utilization.  During the third quarter

of the year, the volumes at the

Port witnessed further growth

coupled with longer dwell time of

the containers.  This had resulted

the yard getting congested and

along with the

increasing yard

stack height, productivity

started to drop.  The third

quarter of year 2004

witnessed the highest

quarterly volumes in the

history of Port Salalah at

596,259 TEUs.  The

experience of handling

higher volumes

with capacity constraints has been

a good learning curve for us, and it

is during this time, your

management had to come up with

good alternatives to handle the

excess flow of cargo with limited

resources. The gross crane

productivity during this period

dropped to 20.6 moves per hour

levels.  The management quickly
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put in place certain short term responses to

the cargo growth which included usage of

berth 30 and 31 for storage of containers

amongst others resulting in the productivity

returning to 30 moves per hour by the fourth

quarter of the year.   

Today we are working at near capacity

utilization and with the berth 5 and 6 still likely

only by the end of the year 2006,

development of berth 30 and 31 has been

initiated and this

would provide

additional yard

facility to the

terminal of about

300,000 TEU’s.

We have advanced

the purchase of

eight Rubber Tired

Gantry Cranes and

18 tractors and

trailors along with

certain other yard
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handling equipment to enable the Port to

handle volumes in excess of its present

capacity.

The Company’s operations were certified

compliant with the International Maritime

Organization’s International Ship and Port

Facility Security (ISPS) Code on 20th May

2004 well ahead of the international deadline

of 1st July 2004.  This is a testimony to the

security standards at the Port of Salalah.

The Government has evaluated the

consultancy services tender for Project

Definition, Designs and Supervision for Berth

5 & 6 and other associated works in Port of

Salalah including the extension of the

breakwater and the tender awarding process

is in advanced stage of completion. We are

hopeful of the completion of the expansion by

the end of the year 2006.

General Cargo Terminal

(GCT)

The Port handled 1.534

Million tonnes of general

and bulk cargo during the

year as against the 1.343

Million tonnes handled
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during the previous year,

reflecting a growth of 14%.

This growth is mainly

attributable to the increase of

limestone export from the port.    

A lot of emphasis is being

placed by the management to

develop the General Cargo

Terminal which would help

increase in

exports and support the local

trade & industry. Berth 30 and

31 development work is

currently ongoing and is

expected to be completed by

the third quarter of 2005. This

would not only improve safety

standards but would also give

the flexibility to handle bigger

vessels at GCT.   

Your management is

committed to create

synergies between the CT

and GCT. It is our vision that

we develop the GCT to meet

the challenges of becoming

an internationally competitive

gateway for import and export

of commodities.
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Human Resources and

Training

At the end of the year

under review, the Port of

Salalah had a total headcount of 1,311 with

Omanisation in excess of 63%. A total of 374

Local Nationals were hired in 2004 and 705

Local Nationals were trained in areas of

equipment operation, safety and management

training to name but a few.

The company has further

promoted more than 100

Local Nationals with the last

year.

The Local National Graduate Trainees

program that SPS launched in August 2003 in

cooperation with the Ministry of Manpower

A N N U A L R E P O R T 2 0 0 4
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was a huge success and a milestone in the

training and development of young talent in

Dhofar. 27 of the trainees have successfully

completed the program and have been

appointed into permanent positions and three

from the Marine department will complete

their training by May 2005.  We have again

negotiated with the Ministry of Manpower to

sponsor and support a Local National

Graduate Training program

for 2005.  The aim is to

train a total of 52

employees starting May

2005.

As part of a project of

broadening the experience

of Local National talent, we

placed two of our local

national employees abroad with APM

Terminals during 2004. Braik Al Amri,

Assistant Operations Manager was seconded

to the Port of Tanjung Pelepas on 1 July 2004

for a period of one year and Naif Al Awaid,

Container Service Manager was seconded to

the Port of Rotterdam on 12 November 2004

for a period of 6 months.  These employees

have been very successful in their

assignments aboard and are excellent

ambassadors for the Port of Salalah. 
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The company once again

successfully conducted the

Summer College

Internship Program for

students studying in

various faculties from Sultan Qaboos

University and Salalah Technical College.

This program not only forms a critical part of

our strategy towards Omanisation, but also

helps the Interns in gaining real work

experience and broadening their horizons in

terms of future career paths. SPS has

successfully placed 3 of the graduates in

permanent positions at the end of the

program.

The training programs that

the Port of Salalah

developed have been so

successful that different

ports around the world has

recognized the benefit of having their trainees

trained by our talented Local National

trainers.  Salalah Port Services has now

become a training hub for other ports such as

Muara Port of the Sultanate of Brunei, the

Port of Shanghai in China, the Suez Canal

Container Terminal in Egypt, the Port of

Sudan in Sudan and Aqaba Container

Terminal in Jordan.  Some of our experienced

employees have also been involved in project

24 P O R T O F S A L A L A H
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work in terminals such as Suez Canal

Container Terminal and Aqaba Container

Terminal.

The Port of Salalah has in cooperation with

the other two ports in Oman formed a Port

Sector Committee.  The Committee’s focus is

on streamlining the employment clearance

process, encouraging Government support for

training and also establishing minimum wage

standards for Port Sector Local Nationals.

The hope is to create an awareness of the

Port Sector within the Ministry of Manpower,

Finance and Education. 

We would continue to encourage our

employees to reach their full potential and

contribute to meeting the company’s

objectives.

Internal control systems and their

adequacy

Management is acutely aware of its

responsibilities to the shareholders and other

stakeholders. Towards this goal we are

focused to strengthen the Port’s operating

procedures and internal controls to address

critical issues including the adequacy,

accuracy and reliability of financial

information. The adequacy of the Internal

Controls is reviewed by the Internal Audit

department, which reports directly to the Audit

Committee comprising of Board of Directors.

We are confident that the Internal Controls

are adequate and we will continue to monitor

and update the controls as and when

appropriate. 

Financial Review

The consolidated revenue for the year

increased by 11% to RO 24.619 Million

against RO 22.143 Million in year 2003.

Revenue increased by 11% to RO 22.515

Million in Container Terminal and increased

by 14% to RO 2.104 Million in General Cargo

Terminal.  These variances are in line with the

growth in the volumes handled at both the

Container Terminal and the General Cargo

Terminal.

A N N U A L R E P O R T 2 0 0 4
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The increase in

the ‘operating

costs’ segment is

in line with the

volumes handled

at the port. It

includes an extra

ordinary item of RO 460,000 for the dry

docking costs of the tugs. The ‘other

operating expenses’ segment comprises of

the costs booked as per the concession

agreement and for the year 2004 it includes

an extra ordinary item of RO 240,000 paid to

the Government as the physical modeling

fees for Berth 5 & 6.  

During the second half of the year, the

company has signed the new Credit

Agreement to tie up facilities amounting to

USD 110 Million to prepay the existing loans

and to finance the purchase of equipment for

Berth 5 and 6. Financing costs in the form of

upfront and legal fees amounting to RO

400,000 has been charged off to the income

statement and is included in the ‘net financing

costs’. The old hedge which became

ineffective due to the repayment of the loan is

liquidated and additional impact on the

income statement is to the tune of RO

36,000. The company has during the second

half of the year entered into fixed interest rate

swap transaction for covering 75% of the

existing loan outstanding as per the new

credit agreement. The ‘marketing,

administration and general expenses’ are

constant at 12% of the revenue. 

Deferred tax liability provision of RO

1,162,000 has been created in the books, on

a prudent basis. In the previous years, the

Company has not recognized deferred tax

liability on the basis of the interpretation of the

Income Tax Law relating to tax depreciation.

The provision is required to spread the

incidence of tax over the future years as the

gures in RO '000

Q 1 Q 2 Q 3 Q 4 Yr 2004 Yr 2003

Revenue 5,756 6,126 6,583 6,154 24,619 22,143
Gross Profit 2,657 3,103 3,432 2,976 12,168 11,649
Cash Profit 1,677 1,835 1,943 1,066 6,521 7,055
Net Profit 1,001 1,129 1,179 315 3,624 4,082
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rates of depreciation in tax law are higher

than the rates in accounting books.

The consolidated net profit margin for the

year 2004 stood at 15% of the revenue as

compared to 18% of the last year reflecting a

drop of 3% primarily due to the pull down

effect of the extraordinary items including

deferred tax liability provision witnessed

during the year.  

Debt equity ratio as at the end of the year

was 0.64 to 1 as compared to 0.82 to 1 at the

beginning of the year. Earnings per share for

the year are RO 0.202 as against RO 0.227

for the year 2003. Book value per share

increased from RO 1.440 as at the end of

2003 to RO 1.538 as at the end of 2004.

Risk and concerns

The growth shown by Port of

Salalah over the past few years

is evidence by itself and it

reconfirms its position as one of

the largest transshipment hubs in

P O R T O F S A L A L A H



the region and a port of choice for the

shipping companies. However, the volume

growth in the short term future is restricted by

the capacity constraints in place. We are

confident to resolve the swell issue which, will

be contained through the construction of the

new breakwater.  Pressure on the tariff

continues as a result of additional port

capacities being developed within the region.  

Outlook 

The global trade is continually growing and

major changes are occurring in the world

trade patterns and in the sea freight sector.
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These include the

use of larger

number of vessels,

more efficient

terminals and

transport systems,

consolidation of

logistics chains, emergence of new market

regions and increasing levels of global

competition. 

Competition has never been a taboo for us at

Port of Salalah and we have always seen

healthy competition as a measure to

benchmark our performance. We continue to

work closely with the customers to create

optimal conditions so that we add value to our

operations.

The company is working closely with the

government for capacity expansion to have

two additional berths available by the end of

2006 giving us the ability to handle volumes

in excess of 3.7 Million TEU’s. 

In addition we are reviewing ways to

accelerate the development of berths 7-9,

sequentially after the completion of berths 5

and 6. This expansion along with the

establishment of the Salalah Free Trade Zone

would position Port of Salalah for the long

haul with a good balance between destination

and transshipment cargo.  The company is

also actively pursuing the opportunities of

making strategic investments in the other

regional ports. 

Thank you.

Jack Helton

Chief Executive Officer        February 28, 2005

P O R T O F S A L A L A H
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Corporate governance pertains to systems, by which companies are directed and controlled,

keeping in mind long-term interest of the stakeholders. It refers to a blend of law, regulation and

voluntary practices, which enable a company to attract financial and human capital, perform

efficiently and thereby perpetuate economic value for its shareholders, with due respect to the

interests of other stakeholders and the society as a whole. 

It aims to align the interests of a company with that of its shareholders and other stakeholders.

The incentive for companies, and those who own and manage them, to adopt global governance

standards, is that these standards will help them to achieve a long-term partnership with its

stakeholders and achieve their corporate objectives efficiently. The principal characteristics of

corporate governance are:

• Transparency • Independence • Accountability

• Responsibility • Fairness • Social Responsibility

1. Corporate Governance at Salalah Port Services Co (SAOG)

The Company’s philosophy of Corporate Governance is aimed at maximizing shareholder value

and protecting the interest of other stakeholders.  The Company aims to achieve this through

adequate and appropriate disclosure of material facts and achievements, transparency,

accountability and equity in all facets of its operations.  The Company also believes that it is

essential to have clear policies assuring that all involved in the process of managing the

Company, from the Board of Directors to down, are able to act in the best interest of shareholders.

The Company is committed to comply with the Capital Market Authority guidelines on corporate

governance and disclosure practices.

2. Board of Directors

The Board of Directors comprises six members and is responsible for the Management of the

Company’s business. The Board’s role, functions and responsibilities are clearly defined. In

addition to its primary role of monitoring corporate performance, the functions of the Board also

include: 

• Approving corporate vision, mission and objectives.

• Establishing and approving the formulation of strategic business plans

CORPORATEC
GG

ORPORATE
OVERNANCEOVERNANCE
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• Reviewing and approving financial plans and budgets

• Monitoring and reviewing corporate performance vis-à-vis the business plan

• Ensuring compliance of laws and regulations

• Selecting and recruitment of Chief Executive Officer

Composition of the Board of Directors as on December 31, 2004 is as follows:

Name Category

Mr. Abdul Aziz Ali Al-Shanfari Non-executive, Independent & Elected

Mr. Abubaker Salem Alawi Al Dheeb Non-executive, Independent & Nominated

Mr. Sultan Salim Al-Habsi Non-executive, Independent & Nominated

Mr. Peder Sondergaard Non-executive, Independent & Elected

Mr. Tommy Bro Moelgaard Non-executive, Independent & Nominated

Mr. Hamad Sulaiman Rashid Al Shuraiqi Non-executive, Independent & Elected

During the financial year 2004, four Board meetings were held on the following dates:

• February 25, 2004 • April 28, 2004 • August 26, 2004 • November 24, 2004

The Chief Executive Officer acts as the Secretary to the Board.

Attendance of each Director at the Board Meeting, last Annual General Meeting, sitting fees paid

and number of other Directorship of each Director in various Omani companies are as follows:

Name of Directors Attendance Particular Sitting fees           No. of Directorship
Board meeting    Last AGM (in RO) in other entities

Mr. Abdul Aziz Ali Al-Shanfari 4 Yes 2,000 2

Mr. Sultan Salim Al-Habsi 4 Yes 2,000 1

Mr. Peder Sondergaard 3 No 1,500 0

Mr Tommy Bro Moelgaard 3 Yes 1,500 0

Mr Abu Baker Salem Alawi Al Dheeb 2 No 1,000 0

Mr. Hamad Sulaiman Rashid Al Shuraiqi 2 No 1,500 0

Mr. Morten Nicolaisen 1 Resigned 500 Resigned

Mr. Jamal T. Aziz 1 Resigned 500 Resigned

Mr. Ahmed Ali Al-Shanfari 1 Resigned 500 Resigned
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Note: Mr. Abdul Aziz Ali Al Shanfari is the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company.

None of the Directors hold the position of Chairman in any other Omani joint stock company.  

A. P. Moller Finance SA is the Manager of the Company with responsibility of operation and day-

to-day management of the Company, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the

Management Agreement. 

3. Audit and other committees

a) Audit Committee terms of reference:

Terms of reference of the Audit Committee are as per the guidelines set out by Capital Market

Authority and include overseeing of financial reporting process, reviewing with the management

the financial statement and adequacy of internal control system, reviewing the adequacy of

internal audit function and discussion with Internal Auditor on any significant findings. The

members of the Auditing Committee are governed by the provisions of liability stipulated in Article

109 of the Commercial Companies Law, without prejudice to their liabilities resulting from their

membership of the Board of Directors. Following directors are the members of the Audit

Committee: 

• Mr. Sultan Salim Al-Habsi – Chairman 

• Mr. Hamad Sulaiman Rashid Al Shuraiqi

• Mr. Tommy Bro Moelgaard

The members of the Audit Committee are independent and have knowledge of finance, accounts,

company law and the shipping industry. The quorum for the audit committee is a minimum of two

members to be present. The Internal Auditor acts as the Secretary to the Audit Committee.  
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During the year 2004, five Audit Committee meetings were held. Following was the number of

meetings attended by each member.

Member No. of meetings

Mr Sultan Salim Al-Habsi 5

Mr Hamad Sulaiman Rashid Al Shuraiqi 3

Mr Tommy Bro Moelgaard 4

Mr. Jamal T. Aziz 1

Mr. Morten Nicolaisen 1

The Audit Committee approves the quarterly un-audited and annual audited financial statements.

The Audit Committee, on behalf of the Board has regularly reviewed the internal control

environment of the Company.  They meet the internal auditor on a regular basis to review the

internal audit reports, recommendations and management comments thereupon. The post of

Internal Auditor was filled during the year by Mr Ashwani Jhamb.  Audit Committee members have

also met the external auditors to review audit findings and management letter. The Audit

Committee has met the internal auditors in absence of management as required under the code of

Corporate Governance.  The Audit Committee also briefs the Board on a quarterly basis at the

Board meeting about the effectiveness of internal controls in the Company.  The Audit Committee

and the Board are pleased to inform the shareholders that an adequate and effective internal

control system is in place and that there are no significant concerns.

b) Tariff Committee terms of reference:

• To provide guidelines to create a tariff to SPS management;

• To benchmark the proposed tariff structure against the provisions in the Concession Agreement

and to address any difference with the Government; and

• To test the proposed tariff structure against the financial plan. 

Following Directors are the members of the Tariff Committee:

• Mr. Peder Sondergaard – Chairman

• Mr Abu Baker Salem Alawi Al Dheeb 

• Mr. Sultan Salim Al-Habsi 
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During the year 2004, the Tariff Committee did not meet as there were no proposals to change

any Tariff.

4. Process for nomination of directors

In accordance with the amendment in Article 97 to the Commercial Companies Law, all Directors

must be voted on to the Board using the cumulative voting process.

Notwithstanding the above provision, the Government of the Sultanate of Oman shall have the

power to nominate one member of the Board of Directors, who shall be a representative of the

Government of the Sultanate of Oman, irrespective of whether the Government continues to be a

shareholder of the Company or not.

5. General Shareholders information

AGM: Date April 20, 2005

Time 10:00 AM

Venue Salalah Hilton, Salalah

Financial Year 2004

Date of Book Closure April 20, 2005

Dividend payment date The dividend, if approved by the shareholders, 

will be paid within the statutory time limit. 

Listing on Stock Exchange Muscat Securities Market 

Registrar and share transfer agents Muscat Depository Securities Registration Company

Market Price data See Table 1 below

Distribution of shareholders See Table 2 below

Ten major shareholders See Table 3 below

Port Location Port of Salalah, about 20 km west of Salalah, Dhofar,

Sultanate of Oman.

Address of correspondence Salalah Port Services Co. SAOG

P.O. Box. 105, Al Jawaharah Building, 

Shatti Al Qurum, Muscat P.C. 118, Sultanate of Oman
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Table 1 – Market price data

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Year 2004

Share price

High 4.000 3.950 4.200 4.400 4.400

Low 3.610 3.610 3.900 3.870 3.610

Opening 3.550 3.850 3.800 3.990 3.550

Closing 3.850 3.800 3.990 4.310 4.310

Volume 57,086 174,822 220,406 338,824 791,138

Trade Value 220,387 661,975 885,991 1,428,895 3,197,248

Services Sector Index

Opening 1356 1446 1469 1531 1520

Closing 1446 1469 1531 1520 1520

Table 2 – Distribution of shareholding as on December 31, 2004

Number of No of % of total No of % of total

Equity Shares held shares held shareholders Shareholders shareholders 

1 to 100 24,395 0.1% 1,430 83.0%

101 to 500 36,862 0.2% 150 8.7%

501 to 1,000 27,658 0.2% 37 2.2%

1,001 to 10,000 226,044 1.3% 68 3.9%

10,001 to 100,000 671,363 3.7% 21 1.2%

100,001 and above 16,997,418 94.5% 18 1.0%

Total 17,983,740 100.0% 1,724 100.0%
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Table 3 - Top 10 Shareholders as on December 31, 2004

S No Name No of Shares %age

1 A P Moller Finance SA 5,418,000 30.1%

2 Government of Oman (Ministry of Finance) 3,612,000 20.1%

3 Dhofar International Development & Investment Co SAOG 1,958,800 10.9%

4 The Ministry of Defence Pension Fund 1,798,374 10.0%

5 The Public Authority for Social Insurance 1,060,365 5.9%

6 National Equity Fund 599,840 3.4%

7 The Civil Service Pension Fund 504,425 2.8%

8 State General Reserve Fund (Ministry of Finance) 363,300 2.0%

9 Qais Omani Establishment 361,200 2.0%

10 Internal Security Pension Fund 184,800 1.0%

Total 15,861,104 88.2%

6. General Body Meeting

The details of AGMs and EGMs held by the Company during the previous years are as follows:

Financial Year Meeting Location Date Time

1998 AGM Holiday Inn, Salalah April 28, 1999 5:00 PM

1999 AGM Hilton, Salalah April 26, 2000 5:00 PM

2000 AGM Hilton, Salalah April 24, 2001 5:00 PM

2001 EGM Hilton, Salalah April 24, 2001 3:00 PM

2001 AGM Hilton, Salalah April 24, 2002 5:00 PM

2002 AGM Hilton, Salalah April 30, 2003 10:00 AM

2003 EGM Hilton, Salalah April 28, 2004 10:00 AM

2003 AGM Hilton, Salalah April 28, 2004 11:00 AM
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The shareholders passed all the resolution set out in the respective notices.

7. Communication with shareholders and investors

• The quarterly results were published in local newspapers both in Arabic as well in English. 

• The company also has a website by the name of www.salalahport.com and the full quarterly

results have been posted on it.

• The company has made no presentations to the institutional investors or to the analysts during

the year.

•  Management Discussion & Analysis Report forms part of the Annual Report.

8. Remuneration

Details of the remuneration to Directors

Remuneration paid to the directors besides board sitting fees during year 2004 is RO 30,000

(Year 2003 – RO 18,000).

Details of the remuneration paid to top 5 officers

During the year 2004 gross salary and compensation paid to top 5 executives of the Company

including variable components is RO 307,112 (Year 2003 – RO 392,082). 

Service Contracts, notice period and severance fees

The severance notice period for these executives is one month with end of service benefits

payable as per Omani Labour Law.
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9. Professional profile of statutory auditor

The Company’s statutory auditors are KPMG, an international accounting firm operating in 159

countries from 821 offices and having more than 100,000 staff. KPMG in Oman has over 70

employees including 3 partners and 12 managers 

10. Details of non compliance by the Company, penalties, strictures imposed on the

Company by Muscat Securities Market or Capital Market Authority or any statutory

authority, on any matter related to Capital Markets, during in last three years 

None

Abdul Aziz Ali Al Shanfari

Chairman



42 to 64.
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2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 Notes RO’000 RO’000

57,572 64,010 Revenue 27 24,619 22,143

(27,285) (32,373) Direct operating costs 4 (12,451) (10,494)

(9,812) (8,983) Other operating expenses 5 (3,455) (3,774)

(6,383) (7,558) Marketing, administration and general expenses 6 (2,907) (2,455)

1,979 312 Other income 7 120 761

16,071 15,408 Profit from operations 5,926 6,181

(2,769) (2,965) Net financing costs 8 (1,140) (1,065)

(2,689) - Unrealised loss on interest rate swap 25 - (1,034)

10,613 12,443 Net profit for the year before tax 4,786 4,082

- (3,021) Deferred tax 24 (1,162) -

10,613 9,422 Net profit for the year 3,624 4,082

0.59 0.52 Basic earnings per share (US$ / RO) 18 0.202 0.227

0.26 0.26 Dividend per share (US$ / RO) 19 0.100 0.100

The notes on pages 46 to 64 form part of these financial statements.

The report of the Auditors is set forth on page 41.

I NCOME
STATEMENTS

I NCOME
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2003 2004 2004 2003
US $’000 US $’000 Notes RO’000 RO’000

ASSETS
95,384 97,351 Property and equipment 10 37,444 36,687

932 895 Intangible assets 11 343 358

96,316 98,246 Total non-current assets 37,787 37,045

2,395 3,030 Inventories 12 1,165 921

7,663 7,925 Receivables and prepayments 13 3,047 2,947

3,888 2,896 Cash and bank 15 1,113 1,496

28,114 20,305 Term deposits 16 7,810 10,814

42,060 34,156 Total current assets 13,135 16,178

138,376 132,402 TOTAL ASSETS 50,922 53,223

EQUITY

46,758 46,758 Share capital 17 17,984 17,984

7,666 7,666 Share premium 17 2,949 2,949

2,650 3,592 Legal reserve 17 1,381 1,019

- (122) Hedging deficit 25 (47) -

10,237 14,041 Retained earnings 5,401 3,937

67,311 71,935 TOTAL EQUITY 27,668 25,889

LIABILITIES

48,535 37,015 Non-current portion of term loans 21 14,237 18,668

- 3,021 Deferred tax 24 1,162 -

- 60 Non-current portion of negative fair values of derivatives 25 23 -

825 979 Employees’ end of service benefits 22 376 317

49,360 41,075 Total non-current liabilities 15,798 18,985

15,369 10,364 Payable and accruals 23 3,984 5,912

6,336 9,028 Current portion of term loans 21 3,472 2,437

21,705 19,392 Total current liabilities 7,456 8,349

71,065 60,467 TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,254 27,334

138,376 132,402 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 50,922 53,223

3.74 4.00 Net assets per share (US$ / RO) 20 1.538 1.440

The notes on pages 46 to 64 form part of these financial statements.
These financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 23rd March 2005 and
were signed on its behalf by:

Chairman Chief Executive Officer Financial Controller

The report of the Auditors is set forth on page 41.
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Share Share Legal Hedging Retained

capital Premium reserve deficit earnings Total

RO ’000 RO ’000 RO ’000 RO ’000 RO ’000 RO ’000

1 January 2003 17,984 2,949 611 (787) 1,162 21,919

Dividend paid - - - - (899) (899)

Net profit for the year - - - - 4,082 4,082

Fair value adjustment - - - (247) - (247)

Charge to income statement - - - 1,034 - 1,034

Transfer - - 408 - (408) -

31 December 2003 17,984 2,949 1,019 - 3,937 25,889

Dividend paid - - - - (1,798) (1,798)

Net profit for the year - - - - 3,624 3,624

Fair value adjustment  - - - (47) - (47)

Transfer - - 362 - (362) -

31 December 2004 17,984 2,949 1,381 (47) 5,401 27,668

Share Share Legal Hedging Retained

capital Premium reserve deficit Earnings Total

US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000

1 January 2003 46,758 7,666 1,589 (2,046) 3,023 56,990

Dividend paid - - - - (2,338) (2,338)

Net profit for the year - - - - 10,613 10,613

Fair value adjustment - - - (643) - (643)

Charge to income statement - - - 2,689 - 2,689

Transfer - - 1,061 - (1,061) -

31 December 2003 46,758 7,666 2,650 - 10,237 67,311

Dividend paid - - - - (4,676) (4,676)

Net profit for the year - - - - 9,422 9,422

Fair value adjustment  - - - (122) - (122)

Transfer - - 942 - (942) -

31 December 2004 46,758 7,666 3,592 (122) 14,041 71,935

The notes on pages 46 to 64 form part of these financial statements.

The report of the Auditors is set forth on page 41.

STATEMENT OF 
CHANGES IN EQUITY

STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004
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STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOW

STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOW YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

Operating activities

10,613 9,422 Net profit for the year 3,624 4,082

7,731 7,533 Adjustments for: Depreciation and amortisation 2,897 2,973

- 3,021 Deferred tax 1,162 -

370 394 Accrual for employees’ end of service benefits 152 142

(11) (11) Profit on disposal of equipment (4) (4)

(335) (372) Interest income (143) (129)

3,027 1,989 Interest expense 765 1,164

2,046 (122) Fair value adjustment to derivatives (47) 787

23,441 21,854 Operating profit before working capital changes: 8,406 9,015

(653) (635) Inventories (244) (251)

(133) (262) Receivables (100) (51)

3,963 (2,223) Payables (858) 1,525

26,618 18,734 Cash from operations 7,204 10,238

(104) (239) Employees’ end of service benefits paid (93) (40)

- 60 Non current fair value adjustments of derivatives 23 -

26,514 18,555 Net cash from operating activities 7,134 10,198

Investing activities

(6,711) (9,463) Purchase of equipment (3,639) (2,581)

11 11 Proceeds from disposal of equipment 4 4

(8,710) 430 Decrease (increase) in bank term deposits 165 (3,350)

(3,387) 5,206 Decrease (increase) in other term deposits 2,002 (1,303)

335 372 Interest income 143 129

(18,462) (3,444) Net cash used in investing activities (1,325) (7,101)

Financing activities

(2,338) (4,676) Dividend paid (1,798) (899)

- 50,501 New term loan 19,423 -

(5,803) (59,329) Repayment of term loans (22,819) (2,232)

- (2,782) Termination of interest rate hedge (1,070) -

(3,027) (1,989) Interest expense (765) (1,164)

(11,168) (18,275) Net cash used in financing activities (7,029) (4,295)

(3,116) (3,164) Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,220) (1,198)

15,203 12,087 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 4,650 5,848

12,087 8,923 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (note 14) 3,430 4,650

The notes on pages 46 to 64 form part of these financial statements.

The report of the Auditors is set forth on page 41.
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1 Legal status and principal activities

Salalah Port Services Company SAOG (“the Company”) is registered as a joint stock company in the Sultanate of

Oman under the Commercial Companies Law of Oman.  The Company is primarily engaged in leasing, equipping,

operating and managing Container Terminal and General Cargo Terminal facilities in Salalah, Sultanate of Oman.  

2 Significant agreements

The Company has entered into the following significant agreements:

(i) Concession agreement with the Government of the Sultanate of Oman to lease, equip, operate and manage

Salalah Port Container Terminal facilities (“Container Terminal Facilities Agreement”) for a period of thirty years

commencing from 29 November 1998 (“Concession Period”).  In consideration for granting the concessions, the

Company pays royalty fee to the Government of Sultanate of Oman and is calculated as follows:

� a fixed royalty fee of USD 255,814 per annum, increasing at the rate of 3% per annum; and

� a variable royalty fee calculated in accordance with the terms set out in the Container Terminal Facilities

Agreement.

(ii) Management agreement for Container Terminal with AP Moller Finance with the responsibility for day-to-day

management of the Company and operations of the port on behalf of the Company.   This agreement is effective

for the Concession Period. In consideration of the services provided by the manager the company pays a fee,

which vary dependant on the volumes handled by the Company.

(iii) Concession agreement with the Government of the Sultanate of Oman to equip, operate, market and manage

Salalah Port Conventional Terminal facilities (“General Cargo Terminal Facilities Agreement”).  The agreement

was executed on 11 September 2000, with retrospective effect from 1 October 1998.  The agreement is effective

for a period co-terminus with the Container Terminal Facilities Agreement.  In consideration for granting the

concessions, the Company pays royalty fee to the Government of Sultanate of Oman’s payable as follows:

� a fixed royalty fee of RO 49,900 per annum, payable from 2005 onwards and increasing at the rate of 3% per

annum; and

� a variable royalty fee calculated in accordance with the terms set out in the General Cargo Terminal Facilities

Agreement.

(iv) Management agreement for General Cargo Terminal with AP Moller Finance with the responsibility for day-to-day

management of the Company and operations of the port excluding Container Terminal facilities on behalf of the

Company.  The agreement is effective for the Concession Period. In consideration of the services provided by the

manager the company pays a fee, which vary dependant on the volumes handled by the Company.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004
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3 Principal accounting policies

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards

(“IFRS”) as promulgated by the International Accounting Standards Board, the minimum disclosure requirements of

the Capital Market Authority and the requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of 1974, as amended.

(b) Basis of preparation

These financial statements are presented in Rials Omani (“RO”) and United States Dollars (‘‘US$’’) rounded off to the

nearest thousand. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis modified for derivative

financial instruments and investments available for sale, which are stated at fair value. Exchange rate considered for

conversion is RO 1 = US $ 2.6. 

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Company and are consistent with those used in the

previous year.

(c) Revenue

Revenue comprises income earned from services rendered in connection with the facilities provided at Container and

General Cargo Terminals, and is recognised when earned.  No revenue is recognised if there are significant

uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due and associated costs.

(d) Net financing expense 

Net financing expense comprises interest payable on borrowings and interest receivable on bank deposits.

Interest income is recognised in the income statement as it accrues. Interest expense is recognised in the income

statement as incurred.

(e) Employee benefits

Contributions to defined contribution retirement plan for Omani employees, in accordance with Oman Social Insurance

Scheme, are recognised as expense in the income statement as incurred.

Provision for non-Omani employee terminal contributions, which is an unfunded defined benefit retirement plan, is

made in accordance with Omani Labour Laws and calculated on the basis of the liability that would arise if the

employment of all employees were terminated at the balance sheet date.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004
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3 Principal accounting policies (continued)

(f) Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Rials Omani at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the

transaction.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated

to Rials Omani at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date.  Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are

recognised in the income statement. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are

stated at historical cost, are translated to Rials Omani at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction.

(g) Derivative financial instruments and hedging

The Company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge its exposure to certain portion of its interest rate risks

arising from financing activities.  In accordance with its treasury policy, the Company does not hold or issue derivative

financial instruments for trading purposes.  However, derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are

accounted for as trading instruments.

Derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at cost.  Subsequent to initial recognition, derivative financial

instruments are stated at their fair value. Recognition of any resultant gain or loss depends on the nature of the item

being hedged.

Where a derivative financial instrument is designated as a hedge of the variability in cash flows of a recognised liability,

the effective part of any gain or loss on the derivative financial instrument is recognised directly in equity.  The

ineffective part of any gain or loss is recognised in the income statement immediately.  

When a hedging instrument or hedge relationship is terminated but the hedged transaction is still expected to occur,

the cumulative gain or loss at that point remains in equity and is recognised in accordance with the above policy when

the transaction occurs.  If the hedged transaction is no longer probable, the cumulative unrealised gain or loss

recognised in equity is recognised in the income statement immediately.

(h) Intangible asset

Expenditure incurred on initial studies for development of Port of Salalah have been capitalised by the Company.

Capitalised development expenditure is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses [refer

accounting policy (n)].  Amortisation of development expenditure is charged to income statement on a straight line

basis over the Concession Period.

(i) Property and equipment

Items of property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses [refer

accounting policy (n)].  Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits

embodied in the item of property and equipment.  All other expenditure is recognised in the income statement as an

expense as incurred.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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3 Principal accounting policies (continued)

Depreciation is charged to income statement. Capital work-in-progress is not depreciated.  Depreciation on property

and equipment is calculated so as to write off their cost by equal instalments as follows:

Years

Leasehold improvements 3 - 5 

Quay gantry cranes 6 - 25

Rubber tyre gantry cranes    15 

Tractors and trailors 10 - 15

Forklifts and reach stackers 3 - 5 

Marine equipment 25 - 30

Motor vehicles 3 - 5

Computer equipment and software 1 - 5 

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 3 - 5 

(j) Investments

Investments are classified as available for sale and are stated at fair value, with any resultant gain or loss recognised

in equity.

The fair value of the investments available for sale is their quoted bid price at the balance sheet date.  Available for

sale investments are recognised /de-recognised by the Company on the date it commits to purchase/sell the

investments.

(k) Receivables

Receivables are stated at their cost less impairment losses [accounting policy (n)].

(l) Inventories 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  The cost of inventories is based on the weighted

average principle and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and bringing them to their existing

location and condition.  

(m) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances, balances with banks and short-term deposits with an original

maturity of three months or less.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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3 Principal accounting policies (continued)

(n) Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company’s assets, other than inventories [accounting policy (l)] and deferred tax assets

[accounting policy (t)], are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of

impairment.  If any such indication exists, the assets, recoverable amount is estimated.  An impairment loss is

recognised in the income statement whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its

recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of the Company’s receivables is calculated as the present value of expected future cash

flows, discounted at the original interest rate inherent in the asset.  Receivables with a short duration are not

discounted.

(o) Dividends

Dividends are recognised as a liability in the period in which they are declared.

(p) Payables

Payables are stated at cost.

(q) Provisions 

A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of

a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect

is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax discount rate that

reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the

liability. 

(r) Interest bearing borrowings

Interest bearing borrowings are recognised initially at cost, less attributable transaction costs.  Subsequent to initial

recognition, interest bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost with any difference between cost and redemption

value being recognised in the income statement over the period of borrowings on an effective interest rate basis.

(s) Operating lease payments

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term

of the lease, considering inflation factor at 3% per annum.

NOTES TO THE
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3 Principal accounting policies (continued)

(t) Income tax

Income tax on the results for the year comprises deferred tax.  Income tax is recognised in the income statement

except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly to equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying

amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax is calculated on the basis of the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is

realised or the liability is settled.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available

against which the unused tax losses and credits can be utilised.  Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it

is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

4 Direct operating costs

2003 2004 2004 2003
US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

13,263 15,983 Staff costs 6,147 5,101

6,849 7,122 Depreciation 2,739 2,633

7,173 9,268 Other expenses 3,565 2,760

27,285 32,373 12,451 10,494

5 Other operating expenses

2003 2004 2004 2003
US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

3,632 1,831 Ground rent and royalty 704 1,397

3,567 4,149 Management fees 1,596 1,372

641 319 Depreciation 122 246

1,972 2,684 Others 1,033 759

9,812 8,983 3,455 3,774

6 Marketing, administration and general expenses

2003 2004 2004 2003
US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

4,170 4,502 Staff costs 1,732 1,604

204 55 Depreciation 21 79

2,009 3,001 Others 1,154 772

6,383 7,558 2,907 2,455

NOTES TO THE
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7 Other income
2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

- 156 Professional services fee 60 -

1,943 - Insurance claim received - 747

36 156 Others 60 14

1,979 312 120 761

8 Net financing costs
2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000
3,027 1,989 Term loan interest 765 1,164

77 1,348 Other financing charges 518 30

3,104 3,337 Total financing cost 1,283 1,194

(335) (372) Interest income (143) (129)

2,769 2,965 1,140 1,065

9 Salaries and related costs

Salaries and related costs included in notes 4 and 6 are as follows: 
2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

14,409 16,822 Wages and salaries 6,470 5,542

2,252 2,709 Other benefits 1,042 866

369 395 Increase in liability for unfunded defined benefit retirement plan 152 142

403 559 Contributions to defined contribution retirement plan 215 155

17,433 20,485 7,879 6,705

The number of employees at 31 December 2004 was 1,311 (2003: 1,147). 

10 Property and equipment

Details of property and equipment are set out in Schedule I on pages 63 and 64.

Buildings are situated on land leased upto the year 2028, from the Ministry of Transport and Communications.  Annual

lease rental is RO 286,140 and increases by 3% per annum compounded beginning from 1 January 1999.

The depreciation charge has been allocated in the income statement as follows:
2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

6,849 7,122 Direct operating costs 2,739 2,633

641 319 Other operating expenses 122 246

204 55 Administration expenses 21 79

7,694 7,496 2,882 2,958
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11 Intangible assets
2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

1,105 1,105 Cost incurred 425 425

(173) (210) Cumulative amortisation (82) (67)

932 895 Net book value 343 358

12 Inventories

2003 2004 2004 2003
US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

2,921 3,693 Spares 1,420 1,123

(526) (663) Less: Provision for slow moving inventories (255) (202)

2,395 3,030 1,165 921

13 Receivables and prepayments 
2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

3,325 3,715 Amounts due from related parties (note 26) 1,428 1,279

2,277 1,629 Amounts due from the Government of Sultanate of Oman 626 876

1,375 1,572 Trade receivables 605 528

195 450 Prepaid expenses 173 75

491 559 Other receivables 215 189

7,663 7,925 3,047 2,947

14 Cash and cash equivalents
2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

3,888 2,896 Cash and bank balances 1,113 1,496

8,199 6,027 Bank deposits with a maturity of three months or less (note 16) 2,317 3,154

12,087 8,923 3,430 4,650

15 Cash and bank balances
2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

129 331 Cash and bank balances 127 50

3,759 2,565 Call deposit accounts 986 1,446

3,888 2,896 1,113 1,496

During 2004, the call deposit accounts earned interest at the rates ranging between 0.1% to 1.5% per annum (2003:
0.1% to 1.5% per annum).
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16 Term deposits

2003 2004 2004 2003
US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

8,199 6,027 Bank deposits with a maturity of three months or less 2,317 3,154

8,710 8,280 Bank deposits with a maturity of greater than three months 3,185 3,350

4,482 5,998 Debt service deposit 2,308 1,724

6,723 - Capital expenditure deposits - 2,586

28,114 20,305 7,810 10,814

Bank deposits carry effective annual interest at the rates ranging between 0.75% and 2.10% (2003: 0.95% and 2.65%)

and include the following:

� fixed deposits of RO 3,471,443 (2003 - RO 3,153,583) with commercial banks in Oman, denominated in US

Dollars; and

� fixed deposits of RO 2,031,216 (2003 - RO 3,349,979) with commercial banks in Oman, denominated in Rial

Omani.

Under the terms of the debt financing agreement, the Company is required to maintain a debt service deposit equal

to its next six months debt repayments for the period until the final installment of the term loan. The deposits are in

US Dollars carrying effective annual interest rates ranging between 1% and 2.20% (2003: 1% and 1.25%).

17 Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid

2004 2003 2004 2003

Shares of RO 1 each (RO ‘000) 20,000 20,000 17,984 17,984

Shares of RO 1 each (US$ ‘000) 52,016 52,016 46,758 46,758

Share premium

The premium of RO 0.164 per share on the shares issued in the amount of RO 2,948,569 has been transferred to

share premium account.
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17 Share capital (continued)

Shareholders of the Company who own 10% or more of the Company’s shares, whether in their name, or through a

nominee account, and the number of shares they hold are as follows:

2004 2003

No. of shares % No. of shares %

A.P. Moller Finance S.A. 5,418,000 30 5,418,000 30

Government of the Sultanate of Oman

(represented by Ministry of Finance) 3,612,000 20 3,612,000 20

Dhofar International Development and 

Investment Company SAOG 1,958,800 11 1,958,800 11

Ministry of Defence – Pension Fund 1,798,374 10 1,798,374 10

Legal  reserve

The Commercial Companies Law of 1974 requires that 10% of a company’s net profit be transferred to a non-

distributable legal reserve until the amount of legal reserve becomes equal to one-third of the Company’s share

capital. The reserve is not available for distribution.

18 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year by the average number of shares

outstanding during the year as follows:

2003 2004 2004 2003

10,613 9,422 Net profit for the year (US$ ‘000 / RO ‘000) 3,624 4,082

Average number of shares outstanding 

17,984 17,984 during the year (‘000) 17,984 17,984

0.59 0.52 Basic earnings per share (US$ / RO) 0.202 0.227

19 Dividend

During the year, dividend of RO 0.100 per share totalling RO 1,798,374 relating to 2003 were declared and paid.

The Board of Directors has proposed a cash dividend of RO 0.100 per share totalling RO 1,798,374, which is subject

to the approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.
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20 Net assets per share

Net assets per share is calculated by dividing the net assets at the year end by the number of shares outstanding as

follows:

2003 2004 2004 2003

67,311 71,935 Net assets (US$ ‘000 / RO ‘000) 27,668 25,889

17,984 17,984 Number of shares outstanding at 31 December (‘000) 17,984 17,984

3.74 4.00 Net assets per share (US$ / RO) 1.538 1.440

21 Term loan

The Company has syndicated long-term loan facility, denominated in US Dollars, from financial institutions in the

aggregate amount of approximately RO 42.3 million (USD 110 million).  The facilities comprises two Tranches of RO

21.2 million (USD 55 million) each.  At 31 December 2004, the Company has availed only Tranche 1 facility in the

amount of RO 21.2 million (USD 55 million).  Tranche 2 facility is available to the Company till 4 May 2008.

Bank Muscat is the arranger of the facilities and has been appointed as security agents for the secured lenders and

as the security trustee. Bank Muscat is also the Facility and Security Agent for administration and monitoring of the

overall loan facilities. 

The Tranche 1 term loan is repayable in 12 instalments of six-monthly intervals commencing from 30 June 2004.  At

31 December 2004, the outstanding loan balance was as follows: 

Payable Payable Payable
within between 1 between 2

Total one year and 2 years and 5 years

RO ‘000 17,709 3,472 3,507 10,730

USD ‘000 46,043 9,028 9,118 27,897

The loan agreement contains certain restrictive covenants, which include, amongst others, restrictions over debt

service, net worth limit, debt equity ratios, current ratio and security cover certain restrictions on the pattern of

shareholding, payment of dividends, disposal of property, and equipment and creation of additional security on assets

under charge.

The loan facilities bear interest at USD LIBOR plus margin at the rate of 1.25%.

The Company has fixed the rate of interest through an interest rate swap agreement for 75% of its loan facility at a

maximum interest rate of 3.7% per annum (refer note 25).

The facilities are secured by comprehensive first legal and commercial mortgages on all the assets of the Company.
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22 Employees end of service benefits

Movements in the liability recognised in the balance sheet are as follows:

2003 2004 2004 2003
US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

559 824 1 January 317 215

370 394 Accruals during the year 152 142

(104) (239) End of service benefit paid (93) (40)

825 979 31 December 376 317

23 Payable and accruals

2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

2,502 2,165 Trade accounts payable 833 963

3,570 4,094 Amounts due to related parties (note 26) 1,573 1,374

6,409 4,043 Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,554 2,464

2,888 62 Negative fair value of derivatives 24 1,111

15,369 10,364 3,984 5,912

24 Taxation

In accordance with Ministerial decision 73/2000 dated 28 June 2000, the Company had obtained a tax exemption for

a period of 5 years commencing 29 November 1998.

The Company has been granted further tax exemption in accordance with Ministerial decision 40/2004 dated 19 June

2004 for a period of further five years commencing 1 November 2003.

In the previous years the Company has not recognised deferred tax liability on the basis of the interpretation of the

Income Tax Law relating to tax depreciation. As at 31 December 2004, the company resolved to recognize, on a

prudent basis, deferred tax liability in the aggregate amount of RO 1.162 million (USD 3.02 million) on the timing

differences between accounting and tax depreciation.  Out of the total deferred tax liability recognised during the year

an amount of RO 0.70 million (USD 1.82 million) pertains to deferred tax liability of prior years. 
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24 Taxation (continued)

Deferred tax expense represents the origination and reversal of temporary differences in respect of the following:

2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

- 6,825 Accelerated depreciation 2,625 -

- (3,804) Tax loss at 31 December 2004 (1,463) -

- 3,021 1,162 -

The assessments for the years 1999 to 2003 have not been finalised with the Department of Taxation Affairs, Ministry

of Finance. 

25 Derivative financial instruments and hedging deficit

The Term Loan facilities of the Company bear interest at USD LIBOR plus applicable margins.  In accordance with

the Term Loan Agreement, the Company has fixed the rate of interest through Interest Rate Swap Agreements (“IRS”)

for approximately 75% of its loan facility amounting to approximately RO 13.27 million (USD 34.5 million) at a fixed

interest rate of 3.7% per annum, excluding margin.  

At 31 December 2004, the USD LIBOR was approximately 2.77% per annum, whereas the Company has fixed

interest on its long term borrowing at 3.7%.  Accordingly, the gap between USD LIBOR and fixed rate under IRS was

approximately 0.93 % per annum.  Based on the interest rates gap, over the life of the IRS, the indicative losses were

assessed at approximately RO 47,000 (USD 122,000) by the counter parties to IRS.  In case the Company terminates

the IRS at 31 December 2004, it may incur losses to the extent of approximately RO 47,000 (USD 122,000).  However,

under the term of Loan Agreements, the Company is not permitted to terminate the interest rate swap agreements.

In order to comply with International Financial Reporting Standard 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement” fair value of the hedge instruments’ indicative losses in the amount of approximately RO 47,000 (USD

122,000) has been recorded within the equity of the Company under “Hedging Deficit” and a similar amount is

recorded under liabilities.

Under the terms of the previous Loan Agreement, the Company was required to enter into an interest rate hedging

transaction with respect to the interest cost on 50% of the base project loans to cap the Company’s exposure to

fluctuating interest rates.  This rate collar transaction obliged the Company to pay the 3 month USD LIBOR as long

as it ranges between 4.85% and 6.18%. If the 3 month USD LIBOR is below or equal to 4.85% the Company was

obliged to pay 5.68%. In the event the 3 month USD LIBOR exceeds 6.18 % the Company’s obligation was capped

at 6.18%.  As of 31 December 2003, the estimated future cash flows of the hedging instrument had a negative fair

value of RO 1,034,305 and was provided in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.  The

actual amount paid during the first quarter of 2004 was RO 1,070,005. 
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26 Related party transaction

These represent transactions with related parties, i.e. shareholders and senior management of the Company, and

companies of which they are principal owners.  Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the

Company’s management.

Transactions with related parties or holders of 10% or more of the Company’s shares or their family members,

included in the statement of income are as follows:

2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

Revenue

43,482 49,857 Maersk Shipping Services Company LLC 19,176 16,724

30 2 Others (individually not material) 1 12

43,512 49,859 19,177 16,736

Purchases and service rendered

349 326 AP Moller Terminals and Company LLC 125 134

627 449 Cory Towage LLC 173 241

209 472 Maersk Shipping Services Company LLC 181 80

42 49 Others (individually not material) 19 16

1,227 1,296 498 471

Management fees to A P Moller Terminals and

3,566 4,149 Company L.L.C 1,596 1,372

47 79 Directors’ remuneration 30 18

34 39 Directors’ sitting fees 15 13

27 Segmental reporting

Operating Segment

For management purposes the Company is organised into two major operating divisions – Container Terminal and

General Cargo Terminal.  The Container Terminal Division is engaged in leasing, equipping, operating and managing

a Container Terminal.  The General Cargo Terminal Division is engaged in providing stevedoring and other cargo

related services to vessel and cargo operators. All activities are undertaken in the Sultanate of Oman.  These Divisions

are the basis on which the Company reports its primary segment information, as follows:
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27 Segmental reporting (continued)
Container Terminal General Cargo Terminal Total

2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003
RO ‘000 RO ‘000 RO ‘000 RO ‘000 RO ‘000 RO ‘000

Revenue 22,515 20,291 2,104 1,852 24,619 22,143

Direct operating cost (11,428) (9,433) (1,023) (1,061) (12,451) (10,494)

Common costs (6,242) (5,468)

Profit from operations 5,926 6,181

Finance costs (net) (1,140) (1,065)

Unrealised loss on interest rate swap - (1,034)

Net profit for the year before tax 4,786 4,082

Deferred tax (1,162) -

Net Profit for the year 3,624 4,082

2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003
RO ‘000 RO ‘000 RO ‘000 RO ‘000 RO ‘000 RO ‘000

Other Information

Segment total Assets 50,320 52,789 1,165 1,294 51,485 54,083

Inter division balances eliminated (563) (860)

Total assets 50,922 53,223

Segment total liabilities & equity 50,320 52,789 1,165 1,294 51,485 54,083

Inter division balances eliminated (563) (860)

Total liabilities & equity 50,922 53,223

Container Terminal General Cargo Terminal Total
2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003

US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000

Revenue 58,539 52,757 5,471 4,815 64,010 57,572

Direct operating cost (29,713) (24,526) (2,660) (2,759) (32,373) (27,285)

Common costs (16,229) (14,216)

Profit from operations 15,408 16,071

Finance costs (net) (2,965) (2,769)

Unrealised loss on interest rate swap - (2,689)

Net Profit for the year 12,443 10,613

Deferred tax (3,021) -

Net Profit for the year 9,422 10,613
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27 Segmental reporting (continued)

Container Terminal General Cargo Terminal Total
2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003

US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000

Other Information

Segment total Assets 130,832 137,248 3,033 3,364 133,865 140,612

Inter division balances eliminated (1,463) (2,236)

Total assets 132,402 138,376

Segment total liabilities & equity 130,832 137,248 3,033 3,364 133,865 140,612

Inter division balances eliminated (1,463) (2,236)

Total liabilities & equity 132,402 138,376

28 Commitment and contingencies

2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

Capital expenditure commitments

5,063 10,332 Equipment 3,974 1,947

- 91 Bank guarantees 35 -

Operating lease commitments

The Company has entered into a lease agreement with the Government of the Sultanate of Oman in November 1998,

which grants a lease of the land and infrastructure required for the Container Terminal facilities to the Company, for a

term consistent with its thirty year Concession Period.  Future lease payment commitments are as follows:

2003 2004 2004 2003

US $’000 US $’000 RO’000 RO’000

863 889 Not later than one year 342 332

3,715 3,827 Between one and five years 1,472 1,429

26,866 25,865 After five years 9,948 10,333

31,444 30,581 Total lease commitment 11,762 12,094
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29 Financial instruments
Exposure to interest rate, credit, liquidity, currency and fair value risks arises in the normal course of the Company’s
business.

Interest rate risk 
The Company adopts a policy of ensuring that at least 75% of its exposure to changes in interest rates on long-term
loans is on a fixed rate basis.  Interest rate swap, denominated in US Dollars, has been entered into to achieve this
purpose. The swap matures over the next three years.  While this is subject to the risk of market rates changing
subsequent to acquisition, such changes are generally offset by opposite effects on the items being hedged.

However, the Company is also exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities (bank deposits
and 25% of the term loans).  The management monitors the interest rate risk by setting limits on the interest rate gaps
for stipulated periods.

Credit risk
The Company seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers
and monitoring outstanding receivables.

The Company provides services to number of customers in Oman.  Its six largest customers account for 99% of
outstanding accounts receivable at 31 December 2004 (2003 – six customers accounted for 93 %). 

Liquidity risk
The Company limits its liquidity risk by ensuring bank facilities are available.  The Company’s terms of service require
amounts to be paid within 30 to 60 days of the date of sale.  Trade payables are normally settled within 30 to 90 days
of the date of purchase.

Currency risk
Currency risk arises from the possibility that changes in foreign exchange rates will affect the value of financial assets
and liabilities.  The Company has not hedged its currency exposure, the majority of which is denominated in US
Dollars as a significant part of its current and expected revenue flows will be in US Dollars.

30 Fair values of financial instruments

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, term deposits and receivables. Financial liabilities consist of
payables term loans and accrued expenses.
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date are not materially different from their
carrying values. 

31 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in order to conform with the presentation for the current year.  Such

reclassifications do not affect previously reported net profit or shareholders’ equity.

Comparative figures in the income statement, balance sheet, cash flow statement, statement of changes in equity and

related notes have been audited by Ernst and Young whose report dated 25 February 2004 expressed an unqualified opinion.
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